Freedom of Information Act 2000
Your request for information has now been considered. The Council holds the information requested.

You asked:

In accordance with the freedom of information act I would like to request copies of the 'quality' tenders submitted by the companies awarded the following contract:

Leicester City Council (“the Council”) - Framework Agreements for the provision of Supported Living and/or Flexible Short Breaks Service

Excluding any financial information or anything else they have noted as commercially sensitive in their tender.

Please find a copy of each tender attached however, the following exemption has been applied:
Section 43-Commercial Interests

Under section 43(2), information is exempt if its disclosure to the wider world (which is how any disclosure made under the FOIA must be considered)  would, or would be likely to, prejudice commercial interests of any person (including the public authority holding it). 

Section 43 is a qualified exemption and the Council are obliged to apply the public interest test.

Public Interest Test.

Factors favouring disclosure:

Where public resources are being used, there is public interest in accountability and justification. One of the underlying principles of the Act is the need to be open and transparent and it can be argued that disclosure of how other organisations deliver their services could support this.

Factors favouring non-disclosure:

Interests of third parties – this is considered where third party interests (in this case the interests of the tenderers) may be jeopardised by the release of information that relates to commercial information held about a business/organisations. 

In this instance the Council has exercised its duty to consult with third parties whose information has been requested. 

In summary, while all respondents are willing to be identified they are all of the view that disclosure to the wider world of information constituting their method statements and ways of delivery of services would be prejudicial to their commercial interests. 

The Council has considered this and given that release of the requested information to the wider world would allow individuals or organisations competing in future with these suppliers to benefit from knowing the design, delivery and financial models proposed by those who successfully tendered for the framework, potentially damaging the commercial interests of the organisations in question. 

Leicester City Council has a moral duty to protect the sensitive commercial information it holds about any company/organisation it has dealings with and while it appreciates that potential rival tenderers would find the acquisition of such information useful in order for them to prepare bids for future procurement exercises, the Council must consider the sensitivity of the information in question. 

Balancing Test

When balancing the public interest test, we have to consider whether the information should be released into the public domain. 

In this instance it is judged that by releasing the requested information the commercial interests of a business/organisation will be compromised, along with the relationship the Authority has with that company/organisation. 

Therefore the factors favouring non-disclosure, interests of third parties outweigh the factor favouring disclosure, use of public resources.


You may re-use the information under an Open Government Licence.
If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request please write to: 

Information Governance and Risk
Leicester City Council

Legal Services
4th Floor City Hall

115 Charles Street

Leicester  
LE1 1FZ
e-mail: info.requests@leicester.gov.uk 

